

SECTION XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) Nos.5588,
5589 and 7651 OF 2006

WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Govt. of Tamil Nadu & Ors. etc. ..Petitioners
Versus
S. Chandrasekher & Ors. etc. ..Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

SLP(C) No. 5588 and 5589 of 2006

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 3rd March, 2006 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Issue notice on the prayer for interim relief also.

Mr. V. Krishna Murthy, learned counsel appears and accepts notice on behalf of the respondents. Counter affidavit shall be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder, if any, within three weeks, thereafter, The matter is adjourned by eight weeks."

AND thereafter, the matters were listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber on 11th May, 2012 when His Lordships was pleased to pass the following order:-

"SLP(C) Nos. 5588 & 5589 of 2006

As prayed for four weeks' time is granted to the petitioner to take steps for service on the unserved respondents failing which the petition against the concerned respondents shall stand dismissed.

SLP(C) No.7651 of 2006

As prayed for, four weeks' time is granted to the counsel for the petitioner to file proof of publication in respect of unserved respondent nos. 1 to 20 failing which the petition against them shall stand dismissed. "

It is submitted that there are 71. M/s. Pramod Dayal and Naresh Kumar, Advocate have entered appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 2-3 and 5 respectively. Proof of deliveries have been received back from respondent Nos. 6, 8 to 17, 22, 29-30, 32-33, 36-37, 40-41, 43-44, 46-47, 49-52, 54-57, 59-60, 62, 64-65, 67, 69 and 71 but not entered their appearance so far. The Special Leave Petition against unserved Respondent No. 1 (common) (W.P. No. 11296 and 11297 of 2003) 4, 7, 18-21, 23-28, 31, 34-35, 38-39, 42, 45, 48, 53, 58, 61, 63, 66, 68 and 70 have been dismissed vide this Court's order dated 11th May, 2012 of the Hon'ble Chamber Judge on 11th May, 2012 and cause title has been amended and included in the paper books. Mr. Naveen Kumar, Advocate for respondent Nos. 3 and 5 have filed counter affidavit and copies of the counter affidavit has already been included in the paper books.

SLP(C) NO. 5589 OF 2006

It is submitted that there are common six respondents in Special Leave Petition against (W.P. No. 11297 of 2003) and in Review Application No. 65 of 2005. Respondent Nos. 3 and 6 are represented through Mr. Naresh Kumar, Advocate. Respondent No. 4 has been deleted vide this Court's order dated 7th March, 2014. A.D. cards duly signed have been received back from respondent Nos. 1-2 and 5. Counsel for respondent Nos. 3 and 6 has on 9th April, 2007 filed counter affidavit. Copy of the counter affidavit has already been included in the paper books.

SLP(C) No. 7651 of 2006

The matter above mentioned was listed before this Hon'ble Court on 17th April, 2006 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

'Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Issue notice on the prayer for interim relief also.

Mr. V. Krishna Murthy, learned counsel appears and accepts notice on behalf of the respondents. Counter affidavit shall be filed within four weeks. Thereafter. The matter is adjourned by eight weeks. Tag with CC No.1762 of 2006 etc.'

It is submitted that there are 54 respondents (in W.P. No. 11298 of 2003) and 54 respondent (in Review Application No. 66 of 2005) all respondents are common Respondent No. 1-20 (common) have been dismissed vide this Court's order dated 11th May, 2012 / 9th June, 2012 both the Special Leave Petition. Service of show cause notice is complete in respect of respondent Nos. 21-54 (common) by way of dasti service but not entered their appearance so far.

The service of show cause notice is complete in all the above mentioned matters.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 4th day of September, 2014

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Naresh Kumar, Adv.
2. Mr. Pramod Dayal, Adv.
3. Mr. B. Balaji, Adv.
4. Mr. Thanjayan, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR